## HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH, JABALPUR

Endt. No. / Confdl /2023

Dated 7 January, 2023

Copy of Office Order No.4/2023, dated 05.01.2023 issued by the Registrar (Admn.I), Supreme Court of India, New Delhi forwarded to :-

- 1. The Secretary General, Supreme Court of India, New Delhi for information.
- 2. The Principal Secretary, Government of M.P. Law & Legislative Affairs Department, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Vindhyachal Bhawan, Bhopal 462 006 for information.
- 3. The Deputy Controller, Govt. Central Press, Arera Hills, Habibganj, Bhopal 6 for publication in the next issue of the M.P. Gazette.
- 4. The Accountant General, (I), M.P. Gazetted Audit Department, Gwalior, for information. The Accountant General, (II), Gwalior, for information.
- 5. The Principal Registrar, High Court of M.P., Bench at Indore / Gwalior.
- 6. The Member Secretary/ Deputy Secretary, M.P. State Legal Services Authority, South Civil Lines, Jabalpur for information.
- 7. The Director, Madhya Pradesh State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur for information.
- 8. The District Judge (Inspection), High Court of Madhya Pradesh at Jabalpur/ Indore/ Gwalior for information.
- 9. Registrar (Admn.)/ D.E./ Vigilance/ I&L/ J-I/ J-II/ I.T.(SA)/ Ministerial/ Registrar-cum-Secretary, High Court Legal Services Committee, High Court of M.P., Jabalpur for information.
- 10. OSD-cum-PPS to Hon'ble Chief Justice, High Court of M.P., Jabalpur for placing the same before Hon'ble Chief Justice for kind information.
- 11. The Deputy Registrar (Protocol)/ (Judicial), High Court of M.P., Jabalpur for information.

- 15. Secretary to Registrar General, High Court of M.P., Jabalpur.
- 16. Secretary to Principal Registrar (Exam & ILR) / Vigilance/ Judicial, High Court of M.P., Jabalpur.
- 17. OSD (Accounts), High Court of M.P., Jabalpur for information along with a direction to send Last Pay Certificate (LPC) and other transferable service documents of Shri Vivek Saxena, the then Registrar (D.E.), High Court of M.P., Jabalpur to the Registrar (Admn.I), Supreme Court of India, New Delhi.
- 18. Administrative Officer, (Pension)/ Sr. Judicial Assistant (Leave Gazetted) for information along with the direction to send service book and leave record of Shri Vivek Saxena, the then Registrar (D.E.), High Court of M.P., Jabalpur to the Registrar (Admn.I), Supreme Court of India, New Delhi.
- 19. Administrative Officer, Accounts/ Establishment/ Budget/ Library, High Court of M.P., Jabalpur for information.

Note:- Vide the Registry Endorsement No. Reg.(I.T.)(S.A.)/2018/368, dated 01/03/2018, all the concerned are informed to download copy of this order.







## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

No. F.6/2023-SCA(I) New Delhi, dated January 5, 2023

## OFFICE ORDER NO. 4/2023

Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India has been pleased to appoint Shri Vivek Saxena, a member of Madhya Pradesh Higher Judicial Service as Additional Registrar in Level 14 of Pay Matrix in Supreme Court of India, on deputation basis, initially for a period of one year with effect from afternoon of  $4^{th}$  January, 2023.

Puna.

[Rakesh Kumar] Registrar[Admn. I]

## Copy to:-

1. PPS to Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India

2. The Registrar General, High Court of Madhya Pradesh at Jabalpur. Shri Vivek Saxena has assumed his duties as Additional Registrar on 4<sup>th</sup> January, 2023(AN). The Service Book, LPC and other transferable service documents in respect of Shri Vivek Saxena may please be forwarded to this Registry at an early date.

3. Shri Vivek Saxena, Additional Registrar

4. The Pay & Accounts Officer, Pay & Accounts Office, Supreme Court of India

All concerned.

Phynes.

Registrar[Admn. I]

Registrar General High Court of M.P. Jabalpur

Reg. (M) (Conful) 1 1.2023

(H)ATT